

## File No.: EC/SEIAA/ 2016-17/2024/2017/142

## **Government of India**

## Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (Issued by the State Environment Impact Assessment Authority(SEIAA), JHARKHAND)



\*\*\*

Dated 20/08/2024



To,

Anil Kumar

M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop. Shri Laxman Prasad Sahu)

Ward No. 01, Unchari, Garhwa, Jharkhand, 822114, GARHWA, JHARKHAND, 822114

lakrahistonedeposit27@gmail.com

**Subject:** 

Grant of Transfer of EC to the project under the provision of the EIA Notification 2006 and as amended

thereof regarding.

Sir/Madam,

This is in reference to your application submitted to SEIAA vide proposal number SIA/JH/MIN/490248/2024 dated 04/08/2024 for grant of transfer of EC to the project under the provision of para 11 of the EIA Notification 2006-and as amended thereof.

2. The particulars of the proposal are as below:

EC24B0108JH5193604T (i) EC Identification No.

EC/SEIAA/ 2016-17/2024/2017/142 (ii) File No.

(iii) Clearance Type Transfer of EC

(iv) Category **B**1

(v) Schedule No./ Project Activity 1(a) Mining of minerals

Lakrahi Stone Deposit (Area: 10.93 ha. or 27.0 (vii) Name of Project

Acres)

(viii) Location of Project (District, State) PALAMU, JHARKHAND

(ix) Issuing Authority **SEIAA** (x) EC Date 20/08/2024

Anil Kumar, Ward No. 01, Unchari, Garhwa, (xi) Details of Transferee Jharkhand, 822114, Unchari, 328, 20, 822114

M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop. Shri Laxman Prasad (xii) Details of Transferor Sahu), Ward No. 01, Unchari ,328,20,822114

3. In view of the particulars given in the Para 1 above, the project proposal interalia including Form-7 were submitted to the SEIAA under the provision of Para 11 of the EIA notification 2006 and its subsequent amendments. Details in

SIA/JH/MIN/490248/2024 Page 1 of 5 Form 7 can be accessed on PARIVESH portal by scanning the QR Code above.

- 4. The SEIAA has examined the requisite information/documents required for transfer of EC in accordance with the provisions contained in the Environment Impact Assessment (EIA) Notification, 2006 & further amendments thereto and hereby accords Transfer of EC dated to Anil Kumar under the provisions of EIA Notification, 2006 and as amended thereof subject to compliance of EC conditions issued vide EC letter dated 29/07/2024.
- 5. The Ministry may revoke or suspend the clearance, if implementation of any of the EC conditions is not satisfactory. The Ministry reserves the right to stipulate additional conditions, if found necessary.
- 6. The PP is under obligation to implement commitments made in the Environment Management Plan, which forms part of the prior EC issued vide dated 29/07/2024.
- 7. This issue with the approval of the Competent Authority.



SIA/JH/MIN/490248/2024 Page 2 of 5



## State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority, Jharkhand

Nursery Complex, Near Dhurwa Bus Stand, P.O. + P.S - Dhurwa, Ranchi, Jharkhand-834 004

E-mail: <a href="masseiaa.jhk@gmail.com/chr-seiaajhr@gov.in">msseiaa.jhk@gmail.com/chr-seiaajhr@gov.in</a>

website: www.jseiaa.in

Letter No.:

Ranchi, Dated:

From:

Member Secretary, SEIAA,

Jharkhand, Ranchi.

To:

M/s Maa Chedi Stone Prop. : Shri Anil Kumar

Ward No.: 01. Unchari, Garhwa,

**District: Garhwa: 822114, Jharkhand.** 

Sub: Transfer of Environmental Clearance from the project "Lakrahi Stone Deposit of M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Laxman Prasad Sahu) at Village: Lakrahi, Tehsil: Naudiha Bazar (Chhattarpur), Distt.- Palamu, Jharkhand (10.93 Ha)" to "Lakrahi Stone Deposit of M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Anil Kumar) at Village: Lakrahi, Thana: Chhattarpur, Distt.- Palamu, Jharkhand (10.93 Ha)" - regarding.

Ref: 1. EC/SEIAA/2016-17/2024/2017/142, dated 05.06.2018.

**2. Your online** application no. : **SIA/JH/MIN/490248/2024** seeking transfer of Environmental Clearance.

Sir,

Kindly refer to online application no.: SIA/JH/MIN/490248/2024, wherein you have requested for transfer of Environmental Clearance issued vide letter No. EC/SEIAA/2016-17/2024/2017/142, date: 05.06.2018 in the name of "M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Anil Kumar)" from "M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Laxman Prasad Sahu)".

2. The said matter was examined by SEIAA in its 115<sup>th</sup> meeting held on 06.08.2024 to 07.08.2024 and following decision has been taken:-

"The above mentioned project proposal was considered in the light of section 11 of Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006 for transferability of Environmental Clearance. The Environmental Clearance was granted by SEIAA, Jharkhand vide letter no. EC/SEIAA/2016-17/2024/2017/142. dated 05.06.2018 in the favor of "Lakrahi Stone Deposit of M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Laxman Prasad Sahu) at Khata No. 31, Plot No. 214(P) & 215(P) at Village: Lakrahi, Tehsil: Naudiha Bazar (Chhattarpur), Distt.- Palamu, Jharkhand (10.93 Ha)."

egy.

5

The applicant vide online applicaion no. SIA/JH/MIN/490248/2024 has requested to transfer of Environmental Clearance in favor of "M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Anil Kumar)" for which he has submitted "No Objection Certificate" affirming that the Environmental Clearance will be transferred in favor of "M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Anil Kumar)" and they do not have any objections regarding the transfer of Environmental Clearance and all the terms and conditions of Environmental Clearance dated 05.06.2018 shall be complied by "M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Anil Kumar)

Hon'ble High Court of Jharkhand in the matter of WP (C) No. 688 of 2023. M/s Maa Chedi Stone through its proprietor Laxman Prasad Sahu Vs The State of Jharkhand through the Secretary, Dept. of Mines and Geology and Others has passed an order dated 08.08.2023 clarifying the legal heir of the present proposal, which is being reproduced below:-

The first interlocutory application (I.A. No. 2612 of 2023) has been filed to implead the petitioner therein as representing the legal heir of the proprietor of M/s Maa Chedi Stone.

When the matter came up before us on 18.07.2023, we noted that there are other legal heirs of the late proprietor and there is no document showing the consent in favour of the present petitioner to pursue the litigation.

In the interregnum, the other legal heirs of original sole proprietor, have also filed an interlocutory application (I.A. No. 6590 of 2023), wherein they have stated that they have no objection if the application (I.A. 2612 of 2023) is allowed, as there is a family arrangement to that effect.

In view of the averments made in application being I.A. No. 6590 of 2023, both these interlocutory applications area allowed. Let name of Anil Kumar be substituted as proprietor of M s Maa Chedi Stone in place of original proprietor Laxman Prasad Sahu. Let the amended cause title be filled within 7 (seven) days in the Registry.

Let the matter [W.P. (C) No. 688 of 2023] be listed on 22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2023 as fresh filing.

In light of Hon'ble High Court order dated 08.08.2023, the District Mining Officer, Palamu. Medininagar vide letter No. 1443/M dated 06.07.2024 has requested to transfer the Environmental Clearance in the name of Anil Kumar legal heir as decided by the Hon'ble High Court, so that lease deed can be executed in the name of legal heir i.e. Anil Kumar.

After the full deliberations, it was unanimously decided that Environmental Clearance issued vide letter no. EC/SEIAA/2016-17/2024/2017/142, dated 05.06.2018 is being transferred to "M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Anil Kumar)" with the same terms and conditions under which prior Environmental Clearance was granted by SEIAA, Jharkhand for the same validity period subject to satisfactory compliance to all stipulated terms and conditions. "M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Anil Kumar)" is directed to obtain Consent to Operate from the State Pollution Control Board in the name of "M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Anil Kumar)" In case any change is proposed in the Scope of the project, the Project Authority (PA) shall obtain fresh Environmental Clearance."

ortin

7

- 3. The Authority has no objection for transfer of Environmental Clearance accorded by the SEIAA. Jharkhand letter no.: EC/SEIAA/2016-17/2024/2017/142, date: 05.06.2018 in the name of "M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Anil Kumar)" from "M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Laxman Prasad Sahu)" with the same terms and conditions under which prior Environmental Clearance was granted for the same validity period subject to satisfactory compliance of all the stipulated specific and other conditions. You are also requested to obtain consent to Establish and Consent to operate from the State Pollution Control Board in the name of "M/s Maa Chedi Stone (Prop.: Shri Anil Kumar)".
- 4. In case any change is **proposed** in the **scope** of the project, the project Authority shall **obtain** fresh prior **Environmental Clearance**.
- 5. This is issued with the approval of SEIAA, Jharkhand.

Yours Sincerely,

Sd/-

Member Secretary
State Level Environment Impact
Assessment Authority, Jharkhand

Ranchi, Date: 08/08/2024

Memo No: 183

Copy to:

- 1. Principal Secretary, Department of Forests, Environment & Climate Change, Govt. of Jharkhand.
- 2. Deputy Commissioner, District Palamu, Medininagar, Jharkhand.
- 3. Divisional Forest Officer, Medininagar Forest Division, Medininagar, Jharkhand.
- 4. Divisional Forest Officer, Core Area, Tiger Project, Palamu, Jharkhand.
- 5. Director IA Division, Monitoring Cell, MoEF and Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhavan, Jorbag Road, Aliganj, New Delhi 110003.
- 6. Regional Office, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Govt. of India, 2nd Floor, Jharkhand State Housing Board (HQ), Harmu Chowk, Ranchi, Jharkhand 834002.
- 7. District Mining Officer. Palamu, Medininagar, Jharkhand
- 8. Member Secretary, Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board, Ranchi.
- 9. Member Secretary, Jharkhand State Expert Appraisal Committee, Ranchi.
- 10. Website.

11. Guard file.

Member Secretary

State Level Environment Impact

Assessment Authority, Jharkhand

Offi